

United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

IN RE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY SPEAKER ROBIN J. VOS,
Petitioner.

*From the United States District Court for the Western District
of Wisconsin in Case No. 3:15-cv-00421-JDP*

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR
MANDAMUS**

Douglas M. Poland
RATHJE WOODWARD LLC
10 E Doty St., Ste. 507
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 960-7430
dpoland@rathjewoodward.com

Ruth M. Greenwood
Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
73 W. Monroe St., Ste. 302
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 561-5508
rgreenwood@campaignlegal.org
aharless@campaignlegal.org

Paul M. Smith
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

MAY 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review This Discovery Order. 7

 II. Denying the Mandamus Petition Will Not Cause Speaker Vos to Suffer
 Irreparable Harm and He Has Other Adequate Means of Relief. 10

 III. Mandamus Relief Is Far From Clearly or Indisputably Warranted. 13

 A. The District Court Correctly Applied *Tenney*. 14

 B. The District Court Correctly and Carefully Applied the Five-Factor Test for
 Qualified Legislative Privilege in Redistricting Cases. 15

 C. The District Court Found There Were Exceptional Circumstances to Justify
 Deposing a High-Ranking Public Official. 17

 IV. A Writ of Mandamus Is Inappropriate in the Context of a Routine Discovery Order
 in a Redistricting Case. 18

 V. Plaintiffs Oppose Speaker Vos’s Emergency Motion for Stay. 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

PROOF OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Erste Grp. Bank AG</i> , 695 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , Nos. 11-562, 11- 1011, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011), <i>order clarified</i> , Nos. 11-562, 11-1011, 2011 WL 6385645 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 20, 2011)	14
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017)	11, 14, 15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 799 (D. Md. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	11-12
<i>Bennett v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm., Inc.</i> , 577 F. App'x 616 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	4, 20
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	14
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C.), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2679 (2018).....	11
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	4
<i>Fowler v. Butts</i> , 829 F. 3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	2
<i>Hastert v. Ill. State Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 28 F.3d 1430 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8-9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	7, 20
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 710 F. 3d 716 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4

<i>In re. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Sandahl</i> , 980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 614 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 18
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , No. 15-cv-357, 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015)	11
<i>Lindner v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 762 F. 3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	9, 10, 13
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , No. 18-4258, 2019 WL 259431 (6th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019)	13, 20
<i>Ott v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 682 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 11-360 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp.2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14-15
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm 'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	14
<i>United States v. Alkaramla</i> , 872 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	7
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	14

<i>United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Reyes-Hernandez</i> , 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 539 F. 3d 589 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	2
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	9
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	1, 3, 4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	7
Other Authorities	
Jonathan Chait, <i>The More Republicans Lose, the Harder They Work to Rig the Game</i> , N.Y. Mag. (Dec. 9, 2018)	11
Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting</i> , Loyola Law Sch.....	6
Wis. State Legislature, <i>2019-2020 Session Schedule at a Glance</i>	12
Patrick Marley, <i>Redistricting Legal Fight on Track to Cost Wisconsin Taxpayers \$3.5 Million</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Jan. 22, 2019)	11
